
CORPORATE DATA CORPORATE DATA

Performance Highlights

Financial Indicators Non-Financial Indicators

*1 �ROIC: Profit attributable to owners of parent / (Interest-bearing debt (Average between beginning and end of period) + Shareholders’ equity (Average between beginning and end of period))
*2 �ROE: Profit attributable to owners of parent / Shareholders’ equity (Average between beginning and end of period)
*3 �EBARA conducted a consolidation of common shares at a rate of one share for every five shares with an effective date of October 1, 2016. Figures for dividends per share have been adjusted based on the assumption 

that this consolidation was conducted on April 1, 2015.
*4 �When the annual dividend of ¥36.00 for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2017 (including an interim dividend of ¥6.00), is converted after the consolidation of shares, it is equivalent to ¥60.00 per share, consisting of an 

interim dividend of ¥30.00 and a year-end dividend of ¥30.00. Accordingly, the total return ratio is calculated based on an annual dividend of ¥60.00 per share.
*5 �In the fiscal year ended December 31, 2019, share buybacks were conducted in amounts of ¥15.0 billion, and 6.9 million shares of treasury stock were cancelled.
*6 �Shareholders’ equity: Total net assets – (Subscription rights to shares + Non-controlling interests)
*7 Figures represent the total for EBARA CORPORATION, EBARA Environmental Plant Co., Ltd., and Elliott Ebara Turbomachinery Corporation.
*8 �Figures are on a consolidated basis combining Scope 1 and Scope 2 emissions for the Company and domestic Group companies. The base year for emissions targets is the fiscal year ended March 31, 2001. The 

Company uses the emissions coefficient of 0.357 kg/kWh prescribed in the Order for Enforcement of the Act on Promotion of Global Warming Countermeasures in 2000.
*9 Based on a preliminary calculation by the Company

Data coverage for financial indicators includes EBARA CORPORATION and consolidated 
subsidiaries (fiscal year ended March 31, 2015–fiscal year ended December 31, 2019). 
The occurrence of the irregular nine-month period ended December 31, 2017, is the 
result of a change in the settlement date used by the Company.

Performance Highlights

In the fiscal year ended December 31, 2019, ROIC was 6.5% while return on equity 
(ROE) was 8.3%. Although we failed to accomplish the targets of E-Plan 2019, 
improvements were seen with regard to these indicators nonetheless. The Company 
has put forth the policy of achieving ROIC of 8.0% or more, a debt-to-equity ratio of 
0.3 times–0.5 times, and ROE of 11.0% or more in E-Plan 2022.

Aggressive growth investments were conducted over the period of E-Plan 2019. 
Specific targets of this investment included the construction of fully automated 
standard pump production lines in the Fluid Machinery & Systems Business as well as 
the construction of fully automated dry vacuum pump production lines and compo-
nents verification test development facilities in the Precision Machinery Business.

An equity ratio of 47.7% was posted in the fiscal year ended December 31, 2019, 
indicating ongoing stability.

In the fiscal year ended December 31, 2019, standard pumps applicable for monitor-
ing in relation to KPIs regarding electricity usage produced reductions in electricity use 
during operation of 28,590 MWh when compared to prior models.*9 This equates to an 
annual reduction in CO2 emissions of approximately 14,600 tons, equivalent to the CO2 
emitted by 3,000 automobiles over the period of one year. Going forward, we will 
continue to reduce the electricity consumption of our pumps in order to lower the 
overall CO2 emissions of the factories and buildings where they are used.

The EBARA Group believes that diversity is essential for innovation and that the 
employment of human resources with diverse backgrounds will contribute to improved 
business performance. In the fiscal year ended December 31, 2019, the Company 
hired 111 new employees, of which 16, or 14%, were women and 13, or 12%, were of 
non-Japanese. These figures surpassed the targets for the respective KPIs.

The number of patents held grows each year, and the ratio of overseas patents to 
total patents continues to rise as the Group seeks to acquire the intellectual properties 
in each business that are necessary on a global basis. In the fiscal year ended 
December 31, 2019, the ratio of overseas patents to total patents was around 60%.

As part of the effort to reinforce the Anti-Corruption Program launched in 2016, we 
have been establishing compliance hotlines at overseas Group companies. As of 
December 31, 2019, we had completed extending these hotlines to 17 overseas Group 
companies. Through these efforts, compliance is becoming entrenched as the 
underlying assumption for our business activities among all EBARA Group employees 
worldwide.

The operating income to sales ratio was 6.8% in the fiscal year ended December 31, 
2019, lower than the level targeted by E-Plan 2019. The inability to meet this target can be 
attributed to the heavy impacts of market conditions on the Fluid Machinery & Systems 
Business and the Precision Machinery Business. The Environmental Plants Business, 
meanwhile, practically achieved its target. E-Plan 2022 sets an operating income to 
sales ratio target of 8.5% or more for the fiscal year ending December 31, 2022.

In addition to issuing shareholder returns in the form of consistent dividends, the 
Company performed its first share buybacks during the period of E-Plan 2019, 
acquiring ¥5.0 billion worth of treasury stock in the fiscal year ended December 31, 
2018, and ¥15.0 billion worth in the fiscal year ended December 31, 2019, which 
resulted in a total return ratio that greatly exceeded the target. Under E-Plan 2022, the 
Company will target a consolidated dividend payout ratio of 35% or more. In addition, 
a lower limit of 2.0% has been set for the consolidated DOE.

On December 31, 2019, the debt-to-equity ratio was 0.29 times, lower than the level of 
0.40 times–0.60 times targeted over the period of E-Plan 2019. During the period of 
E-Plan 2022, we will target a debt-to-equity ratio of 0.30 times–0.50 times.

The effective use of renewable energy from waste-to-energy generation has been 
defined as a priority measure for the Company leading up to 2030. Accordingly, we are 
contributing to reductions in CO2 emissions through generation efficiency improve-
ments and aggressive promotion of local production and consumption of power. By 
generating power at municipal solid waste treatment facilities and returning this 
power to the community, we generated enough electricity to power approximately 
240,000 households in the fiscal year ended December 31, 2019.

Ongoing reductions of CO2 emissions are one of the EBARA Group’s FY2020 
Environmental Targets. In the fiscal year ended December 31, 2019, emissions from 
domestic business activities were down 4.0% year on year. The Company will continue 
efforts to minimize environmental impact as it grows its business in the future.
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The CSR procurement survey launched in 
the fiscal year ended December 31, 2018, 
has been contributing to higher aware-
ness regarding the CSR Procurement 
Guidelines among suppliers. The EBARA 
Group plans to continue to expand the 
scope of suppliers to be surveyed globally 
going forward.

KPIs and targets have been set for S&S 
sales and base numbers, and the targets 
were essentially met through the efforts 
of all businesses. The EBARA Group is 
contributing to the development of 
resilient infrastructure through the reliable 
operation of social and industrial 
infrastructure.

The scope of environmental performance 
data collection was expanded on a global, 
Groupwide basis to facilitate the formula-
tion of targets for the fiscal year ending 
December 31, 2030. The EBARA Group’s 
first Groupwide and global basis targets 
were established based on this scope.

Steady progress was made in furnishing 
the foundations for rigorous compliance 
enforcement, and foundations in place 
are being utilized.

Steadfast progress has been made in 
promoting diversity, reducing work hours, 
preventing occupational accidents, and 
investing in human resource 
development. 

Major KPIs and Progress toward Targets in Final Year of E-Plan 2019

CORPORATE DATA CORPORATE DATA

Overview of ESG Material Issues, KPIs, and ResultsOverview of ESG Material Issues, KPIs, and Results

KPIs and targets have been set with 
regard to addressing climate change by 
creating energy-efficient products and 
conserving resources by reducing equip-
ment weight. The targets were essentially 
met Companywide, but progress toward 
targets in the fiscal year ended December 
31, 2019, was lower than in the previous 
fiscal year in the Fluid Machinery & 
Systems Business due to sluggish sales 
of certain applicable products.

ResultsAction Policies, Relevant SDGs, and Material ESG Issues Addressed Progress

Fluid Machinery & Systems Business�  P.35 Environmental Plants Business�  P.39 Precision Machinery Business�  P.42

• �In-use energy reduction for applicable standard 
pump products 
Progress toward target: 65% (sales basis)

• �In-use energy reduction for applicable custom 
pump products 
Progress toward target: 36% (sales basis)

• �Waste-to-energy generation at Company-operated 
waste incineration plants 
Progress toward target: 100%

• �CMP systems and dry vacuum pumps in-use 
energy and resource use reduction 
Progress toward target: 56%

Provide products and services that minimize the use of 
energy and resources 

Material ESG Issues Addressed �
Innovation in the areas of water, air, and the environment /  
Improvement of social infrastructure /  
Consideration for the environment 

• �Scope of global data collection: 96% of consolidated net sales
• �GHG emissions: Down 4.0% year on year
• �Material recycling rate: 97.9%�

For more information regarding our environmental goals for the period of E-Vision 2030, please refer to pages 53 and 54.

Minimize the amount of energy and resources used in 
business activities

Material ESG Issue Addressed �
Consideration for the environment

EBARA Group’s FY2020 
Environmental Targets (for fiscal 
year ended December 31, 2019) 
essentially met

REFERENCE Targets & Data

https://www.ebara.co.jp/en/about/csr/
environment/targets_data/index.html

• �CSR procurement survey response rate: 99%
• �Awareness of CSR Procurement Guidelines (self-reporting basis): 99%

 P.55–56

REFERENCE Procurement Policy & CSR Procurement Guidelines

https://www.ebara.co.jp/en/about/csr/social/commitment/index.html#anc119696

• �Range of diversity indicators: 99%
• �Workhours: 99%
• �Workplace safety: 57%
• �Human resource development: 100%

 P.47

Fulfill social responsibilities to supply chain, deliver 
reliable product quality throughout the product’s life 
cycle, and achieve responsible customer engagement

Material ESG Issues Addressed �
Reliable product quality and responsible customer engagement / 
Responsible supply chain

Enhance diversity, improve work environments to 
empower employees to develop to their full potential, 
and provide opportunities to develop necessary skills 

Material ESG Issues Addressed �
Secure talented human resources, foster their capabilities, and 
maximize value

Fluid Machinery & Systems Business�  P.35 Environmental Plants Business�  P.39 Precision Machinery Business�  P.42

• �S&S sales 
Progress toward target: 98%

• �Standard pump on-call processing time*1 
Progress toward target: 100%

• �Number of countries with custom pump and 
chillers S&S bases 
Progress toward target: 100%

• �Number of O&M contracting facilities 
Progress toward target: 80%

• �S&S sales 
Progress toward target: 53%

• �Number of overhauls*2 performed 
Progress toward target: 80%

• �Rate of on-time overhaul shipments (Company-
wide average) 
Progress toward target: 81%

*1 On-call processing time: The time required to document and relay requests to relevant divisions after conclusion of inquiry	 *2 Overhauls: Inspections and repairs involving disassembly

Expand the service and support (S&S) business, maxi-
mize product life, and minimize any product downtime

Material ESG Issues Addressed �
Innovation in the areas of water, air, and the environment /  
Improvement of social infrastructure /  
Consideration for the environment

• �Number of Independent Directors: 7 of 10 Directors (as of March 27, 2020)
• �Rate of participation in CSR training: 93%*3

• �Number of companies that conducted compliance (anti-corruption) training: All 36 applicable companies
 P.57–78

*3 �Targets for KPIs pertaining to Action Policy 5 have only been set for the rate of participation in CSR training. Performance with regard to corporate governance indicators is disclosed, 
but targets have not been set.

Continuously improve governance structures, headed 
by the Board of Directors, practice thorough compli-
ance, and strengthen risk management

Material ESG Issues Addressed �
Continuous improvement of governance /  
Risk management

Action Policy 1

Action Policy 2

Action Policy 3

Action Policy 4

Action Policy 5 

Action Policy 6
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Millions of yen Thousands of U.S. dollars*1

2010/3 2011/3 2012/3 2013/3 2014/3 2015/3 2016/3 2017/3 2017/12*2 2018/12 2019/12 2019/12

Financial Results:
 Orders ¥426,622 ¥430,992 ¥394,921 ¥428,540 ¥512,276 ¥487,553 ¥491,280 ¥ 477,956 ¥ 413,569 ¥ 575,576 ¥ 552,225 $5,040,389 
 Net sales 485,889 401,675 412,076 426,302 448,657 482,699 486,235 476,104 381,993 509,175 522,424 4,768,383
 Operating income 18,953 31,541 23,266 25,084 32,194 34,567 38,011 29,995 18,115 32,482 35,298 322,180 
 Ordinary income 16,749 28,750 21,086 25,663 31,311 36,258 36,471 28,464 16,529 31,281 35,571 324,671 
 Profit attributable to owners of parent 5,441 28,191 2,889 15,303 18,973 23,580 17,254 20,587 9,531 18,262 23,349 213,116 
 Depreciation and amortization 15,274 13,523 12,764 12,355 12,117 13,038 11,610 13,739 11,923 15,266 15,132 138,116 
 Capital expenditures 19,484 8,189 12,316 12,302 18,152 15,846 15,729 22,675 12,386 19,364 34,364 313,700 
 R&D expenses 4,977 4,066 3,827 5,025 6,465 6,754 7,632 8,758 7,218 10,698 11,530 105,239
Financial Position*3:
 Total assets*4 ¥522,540 ¥507,898 ¥488,964 ¥504,576 ¥530,211 ¥570,392 ¥579,860 ¥ 588,457 ¥ 612,919 ¥ 591,582 ¥ 595,239 $5,432,996 
 Total net assets 132,665 154,939 154,653 191,788 215,048 247,553 250,444 277,509 284,788 286,778 291,827 2,663,627 
 Shareholders’ equity*5 129,805 151,950 151,060 186,885 208,037 239,058 241,016 271,356 277,955 279,640 283,651 2,589,001 
 Interest-bearing debt 177,859 160,412 143,617 138,914 119,672 121,500 120,126 96,531 114,592 79,137 80,986 739,193 
 Retained earnings 12,567 40,759 41,750 53,886 70,629 91,815 102,446 117,883 121,321 135,715 141,675 1,293,127 
Cash Flows:
 Cash flows from operating activities ¥ 23,581 ¥ 26,604 ¥ 12,588 ¥ 34,014 ¥ 26,615 ¥ 11,296 ¥ 21,528 ¥  33,816 ¥  44,157 ¥  34,610 ¥  26,720 $  243,885 
 Cash flows from investing activities (17,127) 10,996 (8,837) (33,130) 3,540 (15,894) (14,344) (18,563) (7,906) (15,927) (24,077) (219,761)
 Cash flows from financing activities (5,436) (14,096) (19,997) 3,265 (25,336) (7,044) (9,655) (15,102) 11,296 (46,412) (20,188) (184,264)
 Free cash flow 6,454 37,601 3,750 883 30,155 (4,597) 7,184 15,252 36,250 18,682 2,643 24,124 
 Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 81,711 104,002 87,294 93,792 102,341 95,604 91,185 90,683 139,102 110,556 93,351 852,054
Share Data*6:
 Number of issued shares (1,000 shares) 422,725 459,245 422,899 465,118 465,187 465,644 466,044 101,736 101,783 101,957 95,129
 Cash dividends (yen and U.S. dollars) ¥     — ¥   5.00 ¥   5.00 ¥   5.00 ¥   7.50 ¥  12.00 ¥  12.00 ¥   36.00 ¥   45.00 ¥  60.00 ¥   60.00 $    0.548 
 Total return ratio (%)*7 — 7.5 73.0 13.9 18.4 23.6 32.3 28.1 48.0 60.5 88.8
 Earnings per share (EPS) (yen and U.S. dollars)*8 12.89 66.78 6.85 35.93 40.86 50.77 37.12 213.71 93.84 179.94 241.79 2.207 
 Book value per share (BPS) (yen and U.S. dollars)*8 307.46 360.01 357.79 402.41 448.05 514.38 518.16 2,672.19 2,735.94 2,795.72 2,981.91  27.217
Financial Indicators:
 Return or invested capital (ROIC) (%)*9 1.8 9.1 1.0 4.9 5.8 6.9 4.8 5.6 2.5 4.9 6.5
 Return on equity (ROE) (%)*10 4.3 20.0 1.9 9.1 9.6 10.5 7.2 8.0 3.5 6.6 8.3
 Debt-to-equity ratio (times) 1.37 1.06 0.95 0.74 0.58 0.51 0.50 0.36 0.41 0.28 0.29
 Operating income to sales ratio (%) 3.9 7.9 5.6 5.9 7.2 7.2 7.8 6.3 4.7 6.4 6.8
 Equity ratio (%) 24.8 29.9 30.9 37.0 39.2 41.9 41.6 46.1 45.3 47.3 47.7
 Overseas sales ratio (%) 39.3 44.1 44.0 50.6 52.8 53.6 52.2 52.7 60.1 55.0 55.3
Major Non-Financial Indicators:
 Number of employees (persons) 13,800 14,007 14,695 15,170 15,168 16,030 16,270 16,317 16,219 16,556 17,080
  Number of overseas employees 5,894 6,081 6,816 7,264 7,336 8,165 8,438 8,319 8,343 8,678 9,148
  Overseas employee ratio (%) 43 43 46 48 48 51 52 51 51 52 54
 CO2 emissions (thousands of tons)*11, 12 41.3 41.5 40.7 38.6 37.4 39.0 38.3 39.3 38.4 38.9 37.4
 Material recycling rate (%)*11 95.8 96.7 98.6 98.6 92.6 98.7 97.2 98.8 97.8 96.7 97.9
  Landfill disposal rate (%) 3.6 2.6 1.2 1.2 7.0 1.1 2.3 0.9 1.6 2.4 1.6
 Water consumption (thousands of m3)*11 642 576 574 608 628 555 631 623 462 524 518
*1 �The U.S. dollar amounts are included solely for convenience and have been translated as a matter of arithmetical computation only at the rate of ¥109.56=US$1, the rate of exchange prevailing 

on December 30, 2019.
*2 �At the 152nd Ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders held on June 23, 2017, it was resolved to change the Company’s settlement date from March 31 to December 31. As a result, 2017/12 

represents an irregular nine-month period aggregating performance from April 1 to December 31, 2017, for EBARA CORPORATION and consolidated subsidiaries that previously had a settle-
ment date of March 31, and from January 1 to December 31, 2017, for consolidated subsidiaries that previously had a settlement date of December 31.

*3 �Effective January 1, 2019, the Company adopted “Partial Amendments to Accounting Standard for Tax Effect Accounting” (Accounting Standards Board of Japan (ASBJ) Statement No. 28, 
revised on February 16, 2018). Accordingly, figures for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2018, have been restated to reflect the adoption of this standard.

*4 �The provisional accounting treatment concerning business combinations implemented in the fiscal year ended March 31, 2016, was finalized in the fiscal year ended March 31, 2017, and the 
finalized details of the provisional accounting treatment have been reflected in total assets for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2016.

*5 Shareholders’ equity: Total net assets – (Subscription rights to shares + Non-controlling interests)
*6 EBARA CORPORATION conducted a consolidation of common shares at a rate of one share for every five shares with an effective date of October 1, 2016.
*7 �When the annual dividend of ¥36.00 for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2017 (including an interim dividend of ¥6.00), is converted after the consolidation of shares, it is equivalent to ¥60.00 per 

share, consisting of an interim dividend of ¥30.00 and a year-end dividend of ¥30.00. Accordingly, the total return ratio is calculated based on an annual dividend of ¥60.00 per share.

11-Year Financial Summary
EBARA CORPORATION and consolidated subsidiaries (Fiscal year ended March 31, 2010–Fiscal year ended December 31, 2019)
The occurrence of the irregular nine-month period ended December 31, 2017, is the result of a change in the settlement date used by the Company. 

*8  �EPS is based on the average number of shares outstanding (excluding treasury stock) during the fiscal year. BPS is calculated using the number of shares outstanding (excluding treasury 
stock) as of the end of the fiscal years.

*9  ROIC: Profit attributable to owners of parent / (Interest-bearing debt (Average between beginning and end of period) + Shareholders’ equity (Average between beginning and end of period))
*10 ROE: Profit attributable to owners of parent / Shareholders’ equity (Average between beginning and end of period)
*11 Figures are for EBARA CORPORATION and domestic consolidated subsidiaries.
*12 The Company uses the emissions coefficient of 0.357 kg/kWh set in 2000.

11-Year Financial Summary
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Analysis of Business Results, Financial Position, and Cash Flows

During the fiscal year ended December 31, 2019, the global economy saw investment continue at a certain level in the oil and gas 
market. Investment in the semiconductor market entered into an adjustment phase, however, moves to resume capital investment 
were seen in certain companies. In Japan, public works investment was firm, and private capital investment ran at the same level as 
in a typical year. Overall, conditions in major markets for the Company remained steady.

Net sales increased ¥13.2 billion year on year, to ¥522.4 billion. 
This increase was due in part to a rise in custom pump sales 
and compressors and turbines business S&S sales in conjunc-
tion with demand growth in the oil and gas market, a principal 
market for the Fluid Machinery & Systems Business. Another 
factor was smooth growth in the sales of operation and 
maintenance services in the Environmental Plants Business.
	 Operating income rose ¥2.8 billion year on year, to ¥35.2 
billion. Factors behind this increase included higher profit in the 
Fluid Machinery & Systems Business and the Environmental 
Plants Business stemming from sales growth as well as the 
benefits of the steady implementation of operational streamlin-
ing and cost of sales reductions measures.
	 Ordinary income was up ¥4.2 billion year on year, to ¥35.5 
billion, due to a rise in share of profit of entities accounted for 
using equity method and a decrease in foreign exchange losses 
and other elements of non-operating expenses.
	 Income before income taxes rose ¥7.8 billion year on year, to 
¥35.1 billion, following reductions in provision for loss on litiga-
tion and in impairment loss on fixed assets associated with the 
closure of the Tochigi Plant.
	 These income-increasing factors resulted in a ¥2.4 billion rise 
in the combined total of current and deferred income taxes. 
Meanwhile, profit attributable to non-controlling interests was 
up ¥0.3 billion year on year. As a result, profit attributable to 

Assets
Total assets as of December 31, 2019, were ¥595.2 billion, ¥3.6 
billion higher than on December 31, 2018. Principal changes in 
asset items included a decrease of ¥16.5 billion in cash and 
deposits, an increase of ¥11.7 billion in buildings and structures, 
net, and an increase of ¥6.1 billion in construction in progress. 
The increases in buildings and structures and construction in 
progress were mainly due to growth investments such as those 
for the construction of domestic factories in the Precision 
Machinery Business.
	 Assets by business segment were ¥313.0 billion in the Fluid 
Machinery & Systems Business, an increase of ¥2.8 billion; 
¥52.4 billion in the Environmental Plants Business, an increase 
of ¥10.2 billion; ¥141.9 billion in the Precision Machinery Busi-
ness, an increase of ¥10.7 billion; and ¥27.2 billion in Others, an 
increase of ¥1.7 billion.

Net cash provided by operating activities was ¥26.7 billion, a 
decrease of ¥7.8 billion year on year. This outcome was primarily 
due to the strong performance centered on the Fluid Machinery 
& Systems Business.
	 Net cash used in investing activities was ¥24.0 billion, an 
increase of ¥8.1 billion from the previous fiscal year. This 
increase was largely due to growth investments such as those 
for the construction of domestic factories in the Precision 
Machinery Business.
	 Free cash flow, calculated by combining net cash provided by 
operating activities and net cash used in investing activities, was 
a positive ¥2.6 billion, a decrease of ¥16.0 billion year on year.
	 Net cash used in financing activities was ¥20.1 billion, 
down ¥26.2 billion compared with the previous fiscal year. 
This decrease primarily reflected purchase of treasury shares 
of ¥15.0 billion and cash dividends paid of ¥5.8 billion.

owners of parent increased ¥5.0 billion year on year, to ¥23.3 
billion.

Liabilities
Total liabilities as of December 31, 2019, were ¥303.4 billion, 
¥1.3 billion lower than on December 31, 2018. Principal changes 
in liability items included an increase of ¥6.7 billion in current 
liabilities (other items such as accounts payable–facilities), a 
decrease of ¥2.7 billion in notes and accounts payable–trade, a 
decrease of ¥3.0 billion in electronically recorded obligations, 
and a decrease of ¥2.3 billion in long-term loans payable.

Net Assets
Net assets as of December 31, 2019, amounted to ¥291.8 bil-
lion, ¥5.0 billion higher than on December 31, 2018. Principal 
changes affecting net asset items were purchase of treasury 
shares of ¥15.0 billion, cash dividends paid of ¥5.8 billion, and 
profit attributable to owners of parent of ¥23.3 billion. Share-
holders’ equity amounted to ¥283.6 billion and the equity ratio 
was 47.7%.

	 As a result, cash and cash equivalents at end of period decreased 
¥17.2 billion, amounting to ¥93.3 billion on December 31, 2019.

Operating Environment

Business Results

Financial Position

Cash FlowsSegment Performance

Segment
FY2019

(Figures in parentheses ( ) represent year-on-year 
comparisons)

Overview

Fluid  
Machinery & 

Systems 
Business

Orders: ¥331.6 billion (up ¥5.3 billion)
Net sales: ¥323.1 billion (up ¥14.1 billion)
Operating income: ¥17.2 billion (up ¥8.5 billion)

Pumps: Higher sales and income
■ �Robust demand in the oil and gas market in China seen along with benefits of 

operational streamlining and price revisions in the standard pumps business in Japan
Compressors and turbines: Higher sales and income
■ �Higher S&S sales coupled with favorable performance in the cryogenic pumps business
Chillers: Higher sales and income
■ �Contributions from introduction of new products into Chinese market and steady 

incorporation of upgrade demand in the domestic market

Environmen-
tal Plants 
Business

Orders: ¥91.4 billion (down ¥15.5 billion)
Net sales: ¥69.5 billion (up ¥6.6 billion)
Operating income: ¥7.4 billion (up ¥2.5 billion)

■ �Historically high orders in FY2018 due to receipt of multiple large-scale orders 
through DBO contracts and long-term operation and maintenance contracts, high 
level of orders maintained in FY2019 due to acquisition of three DBO contracts

■ �Increased long-term comprehensive contracts, facility lifespan extension projects, 
and other orders in FY2018 and reduced cost of sales

Precision 
Machinery 
Business

Orders: ¥127.6 billion (down ¥13.0 billion)
Net sales: ¥128.2 billion (down ¥7.4 billion)
Operating income: ¥10.3 billion (down ¥8.1 billion)

■ �Impacts felt from sluggish investment centered on memory manufacturers, but 
orders and requests for ahead-of-schedule delivery were received late in the third 
quarter, indicating a return to capital investment among certain customers 

■ �Reductions in sales combined with profitability declines associated with the CMP 
system business project mix and increases in development project and 
personnel expenses

■ �Increases in development project and overseas base staff

 Fluid Machinery & Systems Business   Environmental Plants Business
 Precision Machinery Business   Other

Analysis of Business Results, Financial Position, and Cash Flows

Consolidated Cash Flows
Billions of yen�

Net Sales
Billions of yen�

Operating Income
Billions of yen�

Assets
Billions of yen�

Liabilities / Net Assets
Billions of yen�

 Cash flows from operating activities
 Cash flows from investing activities
 Cash flows from financing activities
 Free cash flow

2019/122018/122017/3 2017/12–50.0

0

25.0

–25.0

50.0

–20.1
–24.0

26.7

2.6

2019/122018/12 2019/122018/12

509.1
1.6

135.7

62.8

308.9

522.4
1.5

128.2

69.5

323.1

32.4
0.2

18.5

4.9

8.7

35.2
0.1

10.3

7.4

17.2
Cash and
deposits

‒16.5

591.5
595.2

＋8.2

‒1.5

‒0.3
‒4.7

＋1.5

＋17.0

Notes and
accounts

receivable–trade
Inventories

Other current
assets

Investments
and

other
assets

Tangible fixed
assets Intangible

assets

2019/122018/12 2019/122018/12

Notes and accounts
payable–trade

Long-term
loans payable

591.5
595.2

＋6.7

＋23.3

–5.7
–2.3

–15.0

＋2.5Other
liabilities

Profit attributable
to owners of parent

Treasury
stock

–5.8

Cash
dividends

paid

Other
net assets

Liabilities: 304.8
Net Assets: 286.7

Liabilities: 303.4
Net Assets: 291.8
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Consolidated Financial Statements Consolidated Financial Statements

Consolidated Balance Sheets

Millions of yen

2016/3 2017/3 2017/12*1 2018/12*2 2019/12

ASSETS

 Current Assets

  Cash and deposits ¥ 89,589 ¥ 90,381 ¥138,475 ¥110,610 ¥ 94,014

  Notes and accounts receivable–trade 216,310 202,874 169,298 176,895 182,944

  Electronically recorded monetary claims 727 4,511 6,021 6,990 9,218

  Securities 4,599 2,498 2,411 1,668 1,097

  Merchandise and finished goods 13,060 12,716 15,191 18,082 18,386

  Work in process 47,163 56,569 60,993 65,845 70,082

  Raw materials and supplies 28,740 28,041 33,353 38,731 32,633

  Deferred tax assets 12,505 11,644 10,484 8,309 —

  Others 13,994 17,419 14,954 14,714 15,659

  Allowance for doubtful accounts (3,233) (3,250) (3,694) (3,308) (2,107)

  Total current assets 423,458 423,407 447,491 438,540 421,929

 Fixed Assets

  Tangible fixed assets

   Buildings and structures, net 41,781 46,431 47,005 44,269 56,022

   Machinery and equipment, net 26,823 28,974 28,632 28,599 27,960

   Land 21,265 21,153 20,904 19,810 19,607

   Construction in progress 7,960 5,207 5,830 7,558 13,665

   Others, net 7,341 8,364 7,853 7,640 7,642

   Total tangible assets 105,171 110,131 110,227 107,879 124,898

  Intangible assets

   Goodwill 2,638 2,279 1,831 1,148 774

   Software 5,755 8,275 7,370 6,584 6,496

   Others 2,806 2,679 2,879 2,937 3,072

   Total intangible assets 11,200 13,234 12,080 10,670 10,343

  Investments and other assets

   Investment securities 26,662 26,202 25,226 22,301 19,666

   Long-term loans receivable 802 263 262 153 144

   Defined benefit asset 31 118 3,202 3,038 5,017

   Deferred tax assets 5,921 2,660 1,742 4,572 9,475

   Others 11,411 17,237 17,088 9,623 9,205

   Allowance for doubtful accounts (4,800) (4,799) (4,403) (5,187) (5,442)

   Total investments and other assets 40,029 41,683 43,120 34,503 38,067

  Total fixed assets 156,401 165,049 165,428 153,052 173,309

 Total Assets ¥579,860 ¥588,457 ¥612,919 ¥591,592 ¥595,239

*1 The occurrence of the irregular nine-month period ended December 31, 2017, is the result of a change in the settlement date used by the Company.
*2 �Effective January 1, 2019, the Company adopted “Partial Amendments to Accounting Standard for Tax Effect Accounting” (ASBJ Statement No. 28, revised on February 16, 2018). 

Accordingly, figures for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2018, have been restated to reflect the adoption of this standard.

Millions of yen

2016/3 2017/3 2017/12*1 2018/12*2 2019/12

LIABILITIES
 Current Liabilities
  Notes and accounts payable–trade ¥ 68,905 ¥ 64,155 ¥ 61,756 ¥ 63,320 ¥ 60,580
  Electronically recorded obligations 47,550 55,922 57,869 62,854 59,847
  Current portion of bonds — — 10,000 — —
  Short-term loans payable 77,714 62,789 70,470 46,766 50,965
  Income taxes payable 4,128 4,598 1,697 4,598 3,233
  Deferred tax liabilities — 3 0 — —
  Bonus payment reserve 9,200 9,172 5,460 6,263 6,629
  Directors’ bonus payment reserve 311 314 250 344 348
  �Reserve for losses on construction  

 completion guarantees 3,889 3,836 3,279 4,873 3,369
  Reserve for product warranties 3,506 3,481 4,086 5,118 3,658
  Reserve for construction losses 7,748 8,666 10,038 12,374 12,901
  �Reserve for expenses related to the sales 

  of land 254 254 254 254 —
  Others 36,391 41,022 45,529 51,782 58,547
  Total current liabilities 259,600 254,217 270,691 258,550 260,082
 Long-Term Liabilities   
  Bonds payable 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000
  Bonds with share acquisition rights 19,988 — — — —
  Long-term loans payable 9,870 21,520 22,161 20,730 18,340
  Deferred tax liabilities 745 808 1,898 25 504
  Reserve for directors’ retirement benefits 160 153 122 116 107
  Provision for loss on litigation 6,457 6,464 6,464 — —
  Defined benefit liability 16,681 12,556 11,841 10,681 9,362
  Asset retirement obligations 1,899 1,969 2,214 2,245 2,401
  Others 4,011 3,257 2,734 2,464 2,612
  Total long-term liabilities 69,815 56,730 57,439 46,264 43,328
 Total Liabilities 329,416 310,948 328,131 304,814 303,411
NET ASSETS   
 Shareholders’ Equity
  Common stock 68,760 78,764 78,815 79,066 79,155
  Capital surplus 72,691 81,205 81,256 80,296 74,848
  Retained earnings 102,446 117,883 121,321 135,715 141,675
  Treasury stock (408) (425) (431) (5,439) (174)
  Total shareholders’ equity 243,490 277,428 280,962 289,639 295,504
 Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income   
  �Net unrealized gains (losses) on  

 investment securities 2,739 2,692 2,564 381 233
  Deferred gains (losses) on hedges (12) (1) 10 (57) (24)
  Translation adjustments 5,878 745 2,628 (1,226) (2,891)
  Remeasurements of defined benefit plans (11,080) (9,507) (8,210) (9,096) (9,168)
  �Total accumulated other  

 comprehensive income (2,473) (6,071) (3,007) (9,999) (11,852)
 Subscription Rights to Shares 952 1,361 1,163 1,152 1,132
 Non-Controlling Interests 8,475 4,791 5,668 5,985 7,043
 Total Net Assets 250,444 277,509 284,788 286,778 291,827
Total Liabilities and Net Assets ¥579,860 ¥588,457 ¥612,919 ¥591,592 ¥595,239
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Consolidated Statements of Income

Millions of yen

2016/3 2017/3 2017/12* 2018/12 2019/12

Net Sales ¥486,235 ¥476,104 ¥381,993 ¥509,175 ¥522,424
Cost of Sales 353,344 350,032 285,261 376,021 385,736
Gross Profit 132,891 126,072 96,732 133,154 136,688
Selling, General and Administrative Expenses 
 Sales commission 3,954 3,578 2,503 3,385 3,817
 Packing and transportation 5,904 5,554 4,575 6,909 6,971
 Sales promotion 1,827 1,781 1,620 1,510 1,307
 Provision of allowance for doubtful accounts 2,147 447 185 616 (227)
 Personnel expenses 40,929 40,584 33,847 43,373 43,664
 Bonus payment reserve expenses 3,499 3,572 2,106 2,263 2,369
 Directors’ bonus payment reserve expenses 291 280 233 324 345
 Retirement benefit expenses 1,146 1,380 1,107 1,543 2,007
 Provision for directors’ retirement benefits 40 30 25 34 34
 Traveling and transportation expenses 3,881 3,671 3,253 3,945 3,848
 Taxes and dues 2,183 3,011 2,446 2,931 3,031
 Depreciation and amortization 3,819 4,188 3,656 4,704 3,967
 Amortization of goodwill 351 587 416 345 325
 R&D expenses 7,632 8,758 7,218 10,698 11,530
 Others 17,271 18,646 15,420 18,087 18,396
 Total selling, general and administrative expenses 94,879 96,076 78,616 100,672 101,389
Operating Income 38,011 29,995 18,115 32,482 35,298
Non-Operating Income 
 Interest income 223 216 273 311 335
 Dividends income 489 559 169 752 261
 �Share of profit of entities accounted for using 

  equity method 1,108 796 — 565 749
 Others 535 509 495 1,000 1,447
 Total non-operating income 2,357 2,082 937 2,629 2,794
Non-Operating Expenses 
 Interest expenses 1,205 1,184 1,136 1,517 1,444
 �Share of loss of entities accounted for using 

  equity method — — 148 — —
 Foreign exchange losses 1,845 1,070 49 1,452 657
 Others 846 1,358 1,188 861 419
 Total non-operating expenses 3,897 3,613 2,523 3,830 2,521
Ordinary Income 36,471 28,464 16,529 31,281 35,571
Extraordinary Income 
 Gain on sales of fixed assets 77 409 2,209 401 374
 Gain on sales of investment securities 380 1,978 1,352 804 713
 �Reversal of reserve for expenses related  

 to the sales of land 1,589 — — — —
 Gain on sales of investments in capital — 289 — — —
 Others 1 — — — —
 Total extraordinary income 2,049 2,677 3,561 1,205 1,087
Extraordinary Loss 
 Loss on sales of fixed assets 15 25 176 319 11
 Loss on retirement of fixed assets 99 126 269 827 203
 Impairment loss 260 — 952 2,627 1,112
 Loss on sales of investment securities — 56 33 0 143
 Loss on valuation of investment securities — 435 103 — —
 Loss on valuation of investments in capital — — — 128 0
 Provision for loss on litigation 6,457 — — 1,257 —
 Others 2 — 1 22 2
 Total extraordinary loss 6,834 645 1,537 5,183 1,473
Income before Income Taxes 31,686 30,497 18,554 27,303 35,184
 Income Taxes–Current 9,581 5,546 6,324 7,148 7,268
 Income Taxes–Deferred 3,207 3,299 1,908 468 2,777
Total Income Taxes 12,789 8,845 8,232 7,617 10,045
Profit 18,896 21,651 10,322 19,685 25,139
Profit Attributable to Non-Controlling Interests 1,642 1,063 790 1,423 1,789
Profit Attributable to Owners of Parent ¥ 17,254 ¥ 20,587 ¥  9,531 ¥ 18,262 ¥ 23,349

* The occurrence of the irregular nine-month period ended December 31, 2017, is the result of a change in the settlement date used by the Company.

Consolidated Financial StatementsConsolidated Financial Statements

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Millions of yen

2016/3 2017/3 2017/12* 2018/12 2019/12

Cash Flows from Operating Activities
 Income before income taxes ¥ 31,686 ¥ 30,497 ¥ 18,554 ¥ 27,303 ¥ 35,184
 Depreciation and amortization 11,610 13,739 11,923 15,266 15,132
 Impairment loss 260 — 952 2,627 1,112
 �Loss (gain) on sales of securities and  

 investment securities (380) (1,922) (1,318) (803) (569)
 Loss (gain) on sales of investments in capital — (289) — — —
 Increase (decrease) in reserve 8,516 744 (2,339) 48 (3,110)
 Increase (decrease) in net defined benefit liability (3,594) (2,242) (3,456) (2,571) (1,009)
 Loss (gain) on sales of fixed assets (61) (384) (2,032) (81) (362)
 Interest and dividends income (713) (775) (442) (1,064) (596)
 Interest expenses 1,205 1,184 1,136 1,517 1,444
 �Decrease (increase) in notes and accounts  

 receivable–trade (9,858) 7,344 33,728 (10,674) (8,457)
 Decrease (increase) in inventories (10,071) (9,136) (11,403) (14,854) 1,192
 �Increase (decrease) in notes and accounts  

 payable–trade 6,126 3,430 (188) 6,774 (4,963)
 Increase (decrease) in other assets / liabilities (5,951) (3,784) 7,634 15,795 373
 Other loss (gain) (1,010) 771 1,049 563 (258)
 Subtotal 27,763 39,175 53,798 39,847 35,111
 Interest and dividends received 716 1,181 1,133 1,064 588
 Interest expenses paid (1,264) (1,202) (1,183) (1,529) (1,429)
 Income taxes paid (5,686) (5,338) (9,590) (4,771) (7,550)
 Net cash provided by operating activities 21,528 33,816 44,157 34,610 26,720
Cash Flows from Investing Activities
 Purchase of fixed assets (12,498) (21,591) (12,380) (18,570) (28,040)
 Proceeds from sales of fixed assets 109 550 2,400 1,738 540
 Purchase of securities and investment securities (10,846) (8,797) (3,523) (4,578) (3,678)
 �Proceeds from sales and redemption of securities  

 and investment securities 11,166 12,086 5,543 5,568 7,115
 Payments into time deposits (1,048) (2,637) (1,982) (1,946) (2,055)
 Proceeds from withdrawal of time deposits 1,047 1,839 1,906 1,902 2,041
 Payments of loans receivable (317) (117) (19) (155) (101)
 Collection of loans receivable 459 762 108 167 29
 �Proceeds from or payments for purchase or sales  

 �of shares of subsidiaries resulting in change  
in scope of consolidation (2,130) — — — —

 Others (285) (661) 40 (54) 71
 Net cash used in investing activities (14,344) (18,563) (7,906) (15,927) (24,077)
Cash Flows from Financing Activities
 Net increase (decrease) in short-term loans payable (1,349) 2,501 7,083 (22,498) 1,874
 Proceeds from long-term loans payable 4,678 14,079 3,026 689 2,585
 Repayment of long-term loans payable (5,110) (19,615) (2,078) (2,462) (2,108)
 Proceeds from issuance of bonds — — 10,000 — —
 Redemption of bonds — (22) — (10,000) —
 Proceeds from issuance of common stock 0 0 0 0 0
 Proceeds from disposal of treasury shares 0 0 0 — 0
 Purchase of treasury shares (10) (17) (5) (5,008) (15,004)
 Cash dividends paid (6,623) (5,582) (6,093) (4,575) (5,877)
 Cash dividends paid to non-controlling interests (465) (458) (4) (414) (687)
 �Payments from changes in ownership interests  

 �in subsidiaries that do not result in change in scope 
of consolidation — (5,169) — (1,333) —

 Others (775) (817) (631) (809) (970)
 Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities (9,655) (15,102) 11,296 (46,412) (20,188)
Effect of Exchange Rate Changes on Cash  
 and Cash Equivalents (1,948) (1,187) 871 (1,324) (346)
Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents (4,419) (1,037) 48,419 (29,054) (17,891)
Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning of Period 95,604 91,185 90,683 139,102 110,556
Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents  
 Resulting from Change in Scope of Consolidation — 536 — 507 686
Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of Period ¥91,185 ¥90,683 ¥139,102 ¥110,556 93,351
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EBARA Group’s Global Network
(As of December 31, 2019)

Chugoku / Shikoku
 EBARA CORPORATION (Chugoku / Shikoku Branches / Sales Offices): 7   
 EBARA FIELD TECH (Chugoku / Shikoku service locations): 2   

 �Fluid Machinery & Systems Business

 Environmental Plants Business

 P�recision Machinery Business

 Sales

 Manufacturing and engineering

 S&S

 Other

* Non-consolidated
Kyushu / Okinawa

 EBARA CORPORATION (Kyushu / Okinawa Branches / Sales Offices): 7   
 EBARA FIELD TECH (Kyushu / Okinawa service locations): 4   

 EBARA CORPORATION (Suzuka District)   
 EBARA FAN & BLOWER CO., LTD.     

Chubu
 EBARA CORPORATION (Chubu Branches / Sales Offices): 9   
 EBARA FIELD TECH (Chubu service locations): 3   
 Chubu Recycle Co., Ltd.   

Kanto
 �EBARA CORPORATION  
(Kanto Branches / Sales Offices): 19   

 �EBARA FIELD TECH (Kanto service locations): 2   

Hokuriku
 �EBARA CORPORATION  
(Hokuriku Branches / Sales Offices): 5   

 EBARA CORPORATION (Sodegaura District)     
 Elliott Ebara Turbomachinery Corporation     
 E-Square Co., Ltd. 

  ECE Co., Ltd.*   

Tohoku
 �EBARA CORPORATION  
(Tohoku Branches / Sales Offices): 8   

 �EBARA FIELD TECH (Tohoku service locations): 3   

 EBARA DENSAN LTD.     
 Ebara Byron Jackson Co., Ltd.   
 �EBARA REFRIGERATION EQUIPMENT &  
SYSTEMS CO., LTD.     

 Total Service Co., Ltd. 
 Ebara Environmental Plant Co., Ltd.       
 Swing Corporation*   
 EBARA FIELD TECH. CORPORATION   

  Ebara Shonan Sports Center Inc. 
  EBARA AGENCY CO., LTD. 
  EBARA MEISTER CO., LTD. 
  EBARA EARNEST Co., Ltd.* 

 EBARA CORPORATION (Fujisawa District)     

 EBARA CORPORATION (Futtsu District)   

 EBARA CORPORATION (Muroran Office) 

Hokkaido
 �EBARA CORPORATION  
(Hokkaido Branches / Sales Offices): 4   

 �EBARA CORPORATION (Kumamoto District)   

Kinki
 EBARA CORPORATION (Kinki Branches / Sales Offices): 10   
 EBARA FIELD TECH (Kinki service location): 1   

East Asia
  Xian Ebara Precision Machinery   
  Ebara Machinery (China) Co., Ltd.     
  Elliott Turbomachinery Services (Tianjin) Co., Ltd. 
  HEFEI EBARA PRECISION MACHINERY   
  Ebara Machinery Zibo Co., Ltd.     
  Ebara Densan (Qingdao) Technology Co., Ltd.     
  Ebara Densan (Kunshan) Co., Ltd.   
  Ebara Great Pumps     
  Ebara Qingdao     
  EBARA REFRIGERATION EQUIPMENT & SYSTEMS (CHINA) Co., Ltd.     
  Yantai Ebara Fan Co., Ltd. * 
  Shanghai Ebara Precision Machinery   
  Ebara Precision Machinery Taiwan Incorporated   
  Ebara-Elliott Service (Taiwan) Co., Ltd. 
  Ebara-Densan Taiwan Manufacturing Co., Ltd.     
  Ebara Fluid Machinery Korea Co., Ltd.   
  Elliott Korea Co., Ltd.     
  Ebara Precision Machinery Korea Incorporated   

North America
   Ebara America Corporation 

  Ebara Technologies Incorporated   

  EBARA PUMPS AMERICAS CORPORATION   

  Elliott Company     

  Elliott Overseas Corporation 

  Elliott Turbomachinery Canada, Inc. 

Latin America
  Elliott Turbomachinery S.A. de C.V. 

  Elliott Turbocharger Guatemala, S.A. 

  Ebara Bombas Colombia S.A.S.   

  EBARA BOMBAS AMÉRICA DO SUL LTDA.     

  Elliott Ebara Servicos para Equipamentos Rotativos Ltda.   

  ELLIOTT SERVICE COMPANY S.A. 

Europe
  EBARA PUMPS IBERIA, S.A.     
  Elliott Turbomachinery Limited   
  Elliott Turbomachinery S.A.   
  Ebara Precision Machinery Europe GmbH   
  Ebara Pumps Europe S.p.A.     
  Sumoto S.r.l.     
  Ebara Pompy Polska sp. z o.o. 
  EBARA Pumps RUS Limited Liability Company   

Africa
  EBARA PUMPS SOUTH AFRICA (PTY) LTD   

Middle East & South Asia
  ELLIOTT GAS Services Saudi Arabia Limited   
  EBARA PUMPS SAUDI ARABIA LLC*   
  Elliott Ebara Middle East Maintenance S.P.C. 
  Ebara Pumps Middle East FZE   
  Elliott Ebara Turbomachinery India Pvt. Ltd.   

Middle East & South Asia
  Ebara (Thailand) Limited   
  Ebara Thermal Systems (Thailand) Co., Ltd.   
  Ebara Pumps Malaysia Sdn. Bhd.   

 Ebara Engineering Singapore Pte. Ltd.   
  Elliott Ebara Singapore Pte. Ltd.   
  PT. Ebara Indonesia     
  PT. Ebara Turbomachinery Services Indonesia* 
  Ebara Vietnam Pump Company Limited     
  Ebara Pumps Philippines, Inc.     
  Ebara Pumps Australia Pty. Ltd.   
  Ebara Densan (Taiwan) Samoa Mfg. Co., Ltd. 

EBARA Group’s Global Network

 Overseas base
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Stock Price and Trading Volume*   Stock price (left scale)   Trading volume (right scale)�  

 Yen	�  Thousands of shares
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1,000

2,000

3,000

4,000

5,000

2019/122017/42016/4 2017/12 2018/12

Yen
16/3* 17/3* 17/12 18/12 19/12

Stock price at end of fiscal year 2,350 3,635 4,295 2,471 3,325
High 3,215 3,700 4,725 4,745 3,500
Low 2,090 2,806 2,964 2,293 2,321
Trading volume (millions of shares) 219 187 129 133 127

16/3* 17/3* 17/12 18/12 19/12

Price-earnings ratio (times) 12.7 17.0 45.8 13.7 13.8
Price-to-book ratio (times) 0.9 1.4 1.6 0.9 1.1
Number of issued shares (thousands of shares) 93,209 101,736 101,783 101,957 95,129
Market capitalization at end  
  of fiscal year (millions of yen)

219,041 369,811 437,159 251,938 316,307

* Figures have been restated to reflect a consolidation of common shares at a rate of one share for every five shares conducted with an effective date of October 1, 2016.

Stock Price Including Dividends and Stock Price Indexes (Closing price on March 31, 2010, indexed to 100)�  
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 EBARA CORPORATION*   TOPIX   TOPIX (Machinery)
Note: �The above graph displays total shareholder return reflecting dividends and stock price gains for investments commenced on March 31, 2010, over the period ending with 

December 31, 2019. For investment performance accounting for dividends and stock price gains from EBARA CORPORATION, investment amount on March 31, 2010, is indexed 
to 100. For indexes displayed for comparison (TOPIX and TOPIX (Machinery)), projected dividend data is used and the same indexing method is employed.

CORPORATE DATA CORPORATE DATA

Corporate Profile

Company Name: 	 EBARA CORPORATION
Foundation: 	 November 1912
Head Office: 	 11-1, Haneda Asahi-cho, Ota-ku,
	 Tokyo 144-8510, Japan
Phone: 	 + 81-3-3743-6111
URL: 	 https://www.ebara.co.jp/en/
Paid-in Capital: 	 ¥79,155 million
Number of Employees
(Consolidated): 	 17,080

External Recognition Based on ESG Factors

EBARA CORPORATION has been selected for inclusion in 
several ESG indexes by various domestic and overseas ESG 
ratings institutions.

Corporate Profile / Stock Information
(As of December 31, 2019)

Note: �THE INCLUSION OF EBARA CORPORATION IN ANY MSCI INDEX, AND THE USE 
OF MSCI LOGOS, TRADEMARKS, SERVICE MARKS OR INDEX NAMES HEREIN, DO 
NOT CONSTITUTE A SPONSORSHIP, ENDORSEMENT OR PROMOTION OF EBARA 
CORPORATION BY MSCI OR ANY OF ITS AFFILIATES. THE MSCI INDEXES ARE 
THE EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF MSCI. MSCI AND THE MSCI INDEX NAMES AND 
LOGOS ARE TRADEMARKS OR SERVICE MARKS OF MSCI OR ITS AFFILIATES.

10-Year Total Shareholder Return Data�  

Stock / Index 1 year 3 years 5 years 10 years

EBARA CORPORATION* 37.0% (4.0)% 42.4% 58.6%
TOPIX 18.1% 20.6 % 23.4% 126.7%
TOPIX (Machinery) 25.4% 16.1 % 23.1% 133.9%

Stock Information

Stock Information Securities Code: 	 6361 (Japan)
Number of Shares Issued: 	 95,129,853
Number of Shareholders: 	 20,551
Stock Listing: 	 Tokyo Stock Exchange
Number of Shares  
Constituting One Unit: 	 100
Transfer Agent and Registrar:	� Sumitomo Mitsui Trust 

Bank, Limited, 
1-4-1, Marunouchi, 
Chiyoda-ku, 
Tokyo 100-8233, Japan

Accounting Auditor: 	� Ernst & Young ShinNihon 
LLC

Major Indices: 	 Nikkei 225

Major Shareholders

Shareholders’ name
Shareholding 

ratio (%)

Japan Trustee Services Bank, Ltd. (Trust Account) 10.4
ICHIGO TRUST PTE. LTD. 10.0
Japan Trustee Services Bank, Ltd. (Trust Account) 7.0
THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON 140042 4.3 
NORTHERN TRUST CO. (AVFC) RE SILCHESTER  
INTERNATIONAL INVESTORS INTERNATIONAL  
VALUE EQUITY TRUST 2.5
HSBC TRINKAUS AND BURKHARDT AG RE: DE-CLTS  
A/C RE AIF 2.0
Japan Trustee Services Bank, Ltd. (Trust Account 5) 1.8
JP MORGAN CHASE BANK 385151 1.6
Japan Trustee Services Bank, Ltd. (Trust Account 7) 1.6
J.P. MORGAN BANK LUXEMBOURG S.A. 1300000 1.5

Note: �Treasury stock has been eliminated from the total number of shares issued in 
calculating the shareholding ratio.

Composition of Shareholders

United Nations Global Compact
The EBARA Group joined the United Nations Global Compact 
(UNGC) on June 30, 2009, and we have continued to exercise 
and pursue improvement based on the spirit of the UNGC’s Ten 
Principles thereafter. In this report, we provide information on 
our initiatives pertaining to the areas of human rights, labour, 
environment, and anti-corruption.
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